



E-ISSN: 2278-4136
P-ISSN: 2349-8234
JPP 2018; 7(6): 456-458
Received: 22-09-2018
Accepted: 24-10-2018

Kadam SP

PG Student, Department of
Agronomy, Vasantnao Naik
Marathwada Krishi Vidyapeeth,
Parbhani, Maharashtra, India

DN Gokhale

Associate Dean and Principle,
College of Agriculture, Parbhani
Maharashtra, India

SU Pawar

Assistant Professor, Agronomy,
VNMKV, Parbhani,
Maharashtra, India

RM Chavan

PG Student, Department of
Agronomy, Vasantnao Naik
Marathwada Krishi Vidyapeeth,
Parbhani, Maharashtra, India

Efficacy of post emergence herbicides in soybean (*Glycine max* (L.) Merrill)

Kadam SP, DN Gokhale, SU Pawar and RM Chavan

Abstract

The field investigation was conducted at experimental farm of Department of Agronomy, College of Agriculture, V.N.M.K.V., Parbhani (M.S), India during *Kharif* season of 2017-18 to evaluate efficacy of herbicides in soybean. The experiment was laid down in randomized block design. The treatments consisted of T₁- Propaquizafop + Imazethapyr PoE @ 75+100 g a.i /ha, T₂- Fluazifop-p-butyl + Fomesafen PoE @ 250 g a.i /ha, T₃- Imazethapyr + Quizalofop ethyl PoE @ 100+75 g a.i/ha. (Tank mix), T₄- Imazethapyr + Imazamox PoE @ 70 g a.i/ha, T₅- Diclosulam PE @ 22 g a.i/ha, T₆- Haloxyfop + Imazethapyr PoE @ 50+100 g a.i/ha. (Tank mix), T₇- Haloxyfop PoE @ 75 g a.i /ha, T₈- Cultural practices (1HW + 1Hoeing), T₉- Weed free, T₁₀- Weedy check with the objectives to study the efficacy of herbicides in soybean. The data indicated that PoE Fluazifop-p-butyl + Fomesafen @ 250 g a.i/ha and cultural practices 1HW + 1Hoeing recorded significantly higher values of yield attributes like seed yield per plant, number of seeds per pod etc and seed yield over other chemical weed management treatments but remained statistically at par with the weed free. The lowest weed count for monocot and dicot weeds was recorded with PoE application of Fluazifop-p-butyl + Fomesafen @ 250 g a.i /ha and was comparable with weed free. Thus PoE application of Fluazifop-p-butyl + Fomesafen was found effective for weed control in soybean.

Keywords: Soybean, herbicides, weed control

Introduction

Among the various factors responsible for the low yield of soybean, weeds have been considered to be of prime importance. The losses caused by weeds exceed the losses from any other category of biotic factors like insects, nematodes, diseases, rodents etc. In soybean, the weed competition cause yield loss, to the tune of 30-80 % depending upon the type of weeds, their intensity and time of crop weed competition (Yaduraju, 2002) [5]. A large number of weed species infest the crop during *kharif* season, which results in declined production. Thus, intense weed competition is one of the main constraints in increasing soybean productivity. Weeds compete with crops for natural and applied resources besides being responsible for reducing quantity and quality of agricultural productivity (Rao *et al.* 2015) [2], harvesting difficulties as well as act as hosts for pests and pathogens. Application of weedicide is one of the best option for timely weed control. The most of herbicides presently available either pre-emergence or pre-plant incorporated and have a narrow spectrum of weed control. Further, if farmers skip application of these pre-emergence or pre- incorporated herbicides due to one or the other reason, require alternative post-emergence herbicides for managing weeds. Therefore, there is a need of new pre and post emergence herbicides which have broader spectrum of activity. Recently some new pre and post emergence herbicides have been released for weed control in soybean. Keeping these facts in view, the present investigation was undertaken during *Kharif* 2017 to evaluate the performance of herbicides in soybean at experimental farm, Department of Agronomy, Vasantnao Naik Marathwada Krishi Vidyapeeth, Parbhani with an objectives to study the comparative performance of the herbicides in soybean. (*Glycine max* (L.) Merrill.).

Methodology

The field experiment was conducted during *kharif* season of 2017-18 at Department of Agronomy, V.N.M.K.V., Parbhani with a view to assess the effect of herbicides on weed control, production and profitability of soybean. The experiment was laid out in randomized block design with ten treatments. Each experimental unit was of 5.4 m x 4.5 m and 4.5 m x 4.2 m in gross and net plot size, respectively. The treatments were T₁- Propaquizafop + Imazethapyr PoE @ 75+100 g a.i /ha, T₂- Fluazifop-p-butyl + Fomesafen PoE @ 250 g a.i /ha, T₃- Imazethapyr + Quizalofop ethyl PoE @ 100+75 g a.i/ha.(Tank mix), T₄- Imazethapyr + Imazamox PoE @ 70 g a.i/ha, T₅- Diclosulam PE @ 22 g a.i/ha,

Correspondence**Kadam SP**

PG Student, Department of
Agronomy, Vasantnao Naik
Marathwada Krishi Vidyapeeth,
Parbhani, Maharashtra, India

T₆- Haloxyfop + Imazethapyr PoE @ 50+100 g a.i/ha.(Tank mix), T₇- Haloxyfop PoE @ 75 g a.i /ha, T₈- Cultural practices (1HW + 1Hoing), T₉- Weed free, T₁₀- Weedy check. Sowing was done on 26th June 2017. The recommended dose of nutrients and plant protection schedule was followed. In each experimental plot, an area of a quadrat 1m X 1m was fixed and observations on monocot, dicot, and total weed population were recorded at 30,45,60,75,90 DAS and at harvest stage. Total dry matter of weeds was also recorded at the same stages.

Results

Among the weed management treatments, significantly lower weed density of monocot and dicot weeds was recorded with the PoE application of Fluazifop-p-butyl + Fomesafen @ 250 g a.i /ha (T₂), it was comparable with weed free treatment and was followed by cultural practices 1HW + 1Hoing (T₈) and Imazethapyr + Imazomox PoE @ 70 ga.i/ha. The highest weed density was recorded in weedy check at different stages of observation. All the weed control treatments resulted in significant reduction in weed population as compared to weedy check at different growth stages. Singh *et al.* (2014) [4] also reported that effective control of grasses and non-grassy weeds with application of PoE herbicide Fluazifop-p-butyl + Fomesafen. Deshmukh *et al.* (2014) [1] also reported that

lowest weed count with PoE herbicide and maximum weeds in weedy check.

The treatment weed free (T₉) recorded significantly higher seed yield plant⁻¹, number of seeds plant⁻¹ over rest of treatments but it was statistically at par with Fluazifop-p-butyl + Fomesafen PoE @ 250 g a.i /ha (T₂) and Cultural practices 1 Hand Weeding + 1 Hoing (T₈). The lowest seed yield plant⁻¹ was recorded by Weedy check (T₁₀). However there were no significant differences were observed in seed index amongst different weed control treatments.

Data on seed yield of soybean indicated that among different weed management practices, Weed free treatment recorded significantly higher seed yield but remained statistically at par with post emergence application of Fluazifop-p-butyl + Fomesafen @ 250 g a.i/ha (T₂), Cultural practices 1HW + 1Hoing (T₈) and with post emergence application of Imazethapyr + Imazomox PoE @ 70 ga.i/ha. This might be due to higher seed yield plant⁻¹ which occurred from increased pod number, number of seeds plant⁻¹ while the lowest number of pods plant⁻¹, number of seeds plant⁻¹, number of seeds pod⁻¹, seed yield plant⁻¹ and the lowest seed yield of soybean was recorded with weedy check treatment. The results are in line with those reported by. Sangeetha *et al.* (2016) [3].

Table 1: Yield attributes of soybean as influenced by different treatments

T. No	Treatments	Seed Yield plant ⁻¹ (g)	No. of seeds pod ⁻¹	No. of seeds plant ⁻¹	Seed index (g)	Seed yield (kg ha ⁻¹)
T ₁	Propaquizafop + Imazethapyr PoE @ 75+100 g a.i /ha	4.48	2.24	56.26	7.96	1719
T ₂	Fluazifop-p-butyl + Fomesafen PoE @ 250 g a.i /ha	6.18	2.34	72.94	8.47	2418
T ₃	Imazethapyr + Quizalofop ethyl PoE @ 100+75 g a.i/ha.	5.22	2.24	65.31	7.99	2025
T ₄	Imazethapyr + Imazomox PoE @ 70 g a.i/ha	5.87	2.31	70.44	8.33	2294
T ₅	Diclosulam PE @ 22 g a.i/ha	4.26	2.18	53.63	7.94	1617
T ₆	Haloxyfop + Imazethapyr PoE @ 50+100 g a.i/ha.(Tank mix)	5.51	2.27	68.42	8.05	2144
T ₇	Haloxyfop PoE @ 75 g a.i /ha	4.01	2.07	50.61	7.92	1512
T ₈	Cultural practices (1HW + 1Hoing)	5.99	2.32	71.12	8.42	2338
T ₉	Weed free	6.56	2.36	78.72	8.55	2579
T ₁₀	Weedy check	3.23	2.03	40.86	7.90	1220
	SE +	0.22	0.44	2.60	0.29	87.23
	C.D. at 5%	0.66	NS	7.74	NS	259.20
	General mean	5.13	2.23	62.83	8.15	1987

Table 2: Mean weed count (m⁻²) of monocot and dicot weeds in soybean as influenced by different treatments

Treatments	15 DAS		30 DAS		45 DAS		60 DAS		At harvest	
	Monocot	Dicot	Monocot	Dicot	Monocot	Dicot	Monocot	Dicot	Monocot	Dicot
T ₁ : Propaquizafop + Imazethapyr PoE @ 75+100 g a.i /ha	21.66	12.33	17.66	12.50	20.83	13.66	23.66	19.50	28.50	24.83
T ₂ : Fluazifop-p-butyl + Fomesafen PoE @ 250 g a.i /ha	21.33	12.50	4.00	2.33	6.50	4.16	9.83	6.66	15.33	12.16
T ₃ : Imazethapyr + Quizalofop ethyl PoE @ 100+75 g a.i/ha.(Tank mix)	21.33	12.66	15.16	10.83	18.83	12.50	21.16	18.83	26.50	22.66
T ₄ : Imazethapyr + Imazomox PoE @ 70 ga.i/ha	21.16	12.50	11.33	8.33	15.66	11.33	19.16	15.16	21.33	18.66
T ₅ : Diclosulam PE @ 22 ga.i/ha	9.16	7.50	19.00	15.83	24.83	15.50	26.00	19.33	30.83	25.33
T ₆ : Haloxyfop + Imazethapyr PoE @ 50+100 g a.i/ha.(Tank mix)	21.50	12.16	14.16	10.66	17.83	12.16	20.83	16.00	24.16	21.33
T ₇ : Haloxyfop PoE @ 75 g a.i /ha	21.50	12.33	17.50	13.66	21.16	12.83	25.66	20.16	24.83	29.83
T ₈ : Cultural practices (1HW + 1Hoing)	21.50	12.33	4.16	2.66	6.83	4.66	15.00	10.33	18.83	16.50
T ₉ : Weed free	0.00	0.00	1.33	0.66	3.16	2.00	6.33	4.16	10.16	7.33
T ₁₀ : Weedy check	21.83	12.83	35.83	29.16	50.66	43.66	64.33	57.16	70.16	64.50

Conclusion

Among the chemical weed management practices post emergence application of Fluazifop-p-butyl + Fomesafen @ 250 g a.i /ha recorded significantly higher values of yield attributes and seed yield with lower weed density of monocot and dicot weeds as compared to rest of treatments under study and was comparable with weed free, Cultural practices (1HW + 1Hoing) and post emergence application of Imazethapyr + Imazomox PoE @ 70 g a.i/ha.

References

- Deshmukh JP, Shingrup PV, Kubde KJ, Bhale VM, Thakare SS. Efficacy of pre and post emergence herbicides against weed flora in soybean. *In: Proceeding Biennial Conference of Indian Society of Weed Science*, 2014, 128.
- Rao AN, Wani SP, Ramesha M, Ladha JK. Weeds and weed management of rice in Karnataka state, India. *Weed Technol.* 2015; 29(1):1-17.

3. Sangeetha C, Chinnusamy C, Prabhakaran NK. Efficacy of Imazethapyr on productivity of soybean and its residual effect on succeeding crops. *Indian J Weed Sci.* 2016; 44(2):135-138.
4. Singh D, Nazim Hamid Mir, Nipendra Singh, Jitendra Kumar. Promising early post-emergence herbicides for effective weed management in soybean. *Indian J of weed science.* 2014; 46(4):135-137.
5. Yaduraju NT. Weed management in oilseed crops. In: *Oilseeds and oils: Research and Development Needs*, edited by Mangla Rai, Harvir singh and D.M. Hehde, Indian society of Oilseed Research. 2002, 172-183.